504650635 11/20/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4697356

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MAGNOLIA MEDICAL TECHNOLOGIES, LLC	03/23/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MAGNOLIA MEDICAL TECHNOLOGIES, INC.		
Street Address:	815 FIRST AVENUE		
City:	SEATTLE		
State/Country:	WASHINGTON		
Postal Code:	98104		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	15432310	
Application Number:	15435684	
Application Number:	15448891	
Application Number:	15457082	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)842-7899

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2028427800

Email: jbegley@cooley.com

COOLEY LLP Correspondent Name:

1299 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE NW Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: PATENT GROUP

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20004-2400

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	MGMD-001/08, 09, 10, 11
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MICHAEL D. WINTERNITZ
SIGNATURE:	/Michael D. Winternitz/
DATE SIGNED:	11/20/2017

Total Attachments: 3

source=MGMD-001-01 ASSIGNMENT CO#page1.tif source=MGMD-001-01 ASSIGNMENT CO#page2.tif

source=MGMD-001-01 ASSIGNMENT CO#page3.tif

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

(Company to Company)

Magnolia Medical Technologies Operating Subsidiary, LLC (formerly known as Magnolia Medical Technologies, LLC), a limited liability company duly organized under and pursuant to the laws of Washington, and having its principal place of business at 815 First Avenue, #140, Seattle, WA 98104 (herein referred to as "Assignor") owns the entire right, title and interest in any Letters Patent(s) ("said patent(s)") and any Patent application(s) ("said application(s)") set forth in the attached *Schedule A*, as well as any invention(s) ("said invention(s)") disclosed in said application(s) and said patent(s).

WHEREAS, Magnolia Medical Technologies, Inc., a corporation duly organized under and pursuant to the laws of Washington, and having its principal place of business at 815 First Avenue, #140, Seattle, WA 98104 (herein referred to as "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to said invention(s), said application(s), and said patent(s), the right to file applications on said invention(s), the entire right, title and interest in and to any applications for Letters Patent of the United States or other countries claiming priority to said application(s), the right to recover damages, including provisional or other royalties, for prior infringements of said application(s) and said patent(s), and the entire right, title, and interest in and to any Letters Patent or Patents, United States or foreign, to be obtained for said invention(s) and said application(s);

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and by these presents does sell, assign, transfer, and set over, unto the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns the entire right, title, and interest in and to said invention(s), said application(s), and said patent(s), the right to file applications on said invention(s), the entire right, title and interest in and to any applications for Letters Patent of the United States or other countries claiming priority to said application(s), including divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of said application(s), the right to recover damages, including provisional or other royalties, for prior infringements of said application(s) and said patent(s), the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent or Patents, United States or foreign, to be obtained for said invention(s) and said application(s), the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all reissues and extensions of said patent(s), and all rights under the Hague Convention, the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, and under the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, for its own use and behalf and the use and behalf of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent or Patents may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor had this sale and assignment not been made;

AND for the same consideration, the Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, that, at the time

of execution and delivery of these presents, the Assignor is the sole and lawful owner of the entire right, title, and interest in and to said invention(s), said application(s), and said patent(s), and that the same are unencumbered, and that the Assignor has good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth;

AND for the same consideration, the Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns that the Assignor will, whenever counsel of the Assignee, or the counsel of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, shall advise that any proceeding in connection with said invention(s), said application(s), said patent(s), any application claiming priority to said application(s), any reissue or extension of said patent(s), and any United States or foreign Letters Patent or Patents for said invention(s) or said application(s), including interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable, sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of Letters Patent or Patents for said invention(s), without charge to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, but at the cost and expense of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns;

AND the Assignor hereby requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all aforementioned patent(s) of the United States to the Assignee, as the Assignee of said invention(s) and the Letters Patent to be issued thereon for the sole use and behalf of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns.

> Magnolia Medical Technologies Operating Subsidiary, LLC By Magnolia Medical Technologies, Inc., its sole member

By: Name: Richar Richard G. Patton

Title: Secretary

State of: Washing ton

County of: King

The preceding Assignment was acknowledged before me this 234

April 2012 by Kastie M. Herbord.

My Commission Expires: October 11, 2014

Notary Public NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF WASHINGTON

> KRISTIE M HERBORD My Appointment Expires Oct. 11, 2014

Schedule A

Application Serial No.	Filing Date	Publication No.	Title
60/870,599	December 18, 2006	N/A	Systems and Methods For Parenterally Procuring Bodily-Fluid Samples with Reduced Contamination
US 11/955,635	December 13, 2007	US 2008/0145933A1	Systems and Methods For Parenterally Procuring Bodily-Fluid Samples with Reduced Contamination
PCT/US07/87951	December 18, 2007	WO 2008/077047	Systems and Methods For Parenterally Procuring Bodily-Fluid Samples with Reduced Contamination
US 13/335,241	December 22, 2011	US 2012/0095367	Systems and Methods For Parenterally Procuring Bodily-Fluid Samples with Reduced Contamination

96029 v1/BN

PATENT REEL: 044179 FRAME: 0125

RECORDED: 11/20/2017